

### Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2022-2085

Officer Involved Critical Incident - 2347 East Waterloo Road, Akron, Ohio 44312, Summit County

**Date of Activity:** 10/06/2022

Author: SA Charles H. Snyder, #90

#### Narrative:

On Thursday, October 6, 2022 at 0900 hours, Ohio Attorney General's – Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) – Special Agent Charlie Snyder (Snyder) arrived at Summit County Medical Examiner's Offices (SCME), located at 85 North Summit Street, Akron, Ohio 44308. Snyder was assigned to attend the scheduled autopsy of decedent Jeremy A. McCracken by Special Agent Supervisor David Posten. The following information and evidence items obtained and handled by Snyder:

Autopsy was conducted by Dr. Lisa Kohler, revealing decedent Jeremy A. McCracken (McCracken)

The following evidence items were subsequently inventoried and turned over to Snyder by SCME Investigator Amy Schaefer:

- one pair of polished metal handcuffs, removed from decedent McCracken
- one evidence container/box with recovered ballistic evidence from decedent McCracken
- one evidence container envelope with known head hair sample from decedent McCracken
- one evidence container/envelope with known pubic hair sample from decedent McCracken
- one evidence container/envelope with known blood/DNA evidence standard from decedent McCracken
- one evidence container/envelope with right hand fingernail clippings from decedent McCracken
- one evidence container/envelope with left hand fingernail clippings from decedent McCracken
- one inked ten fingerprint card from decedent McCracken from decedent McCracken
- one evidence package/bag containing two stained white socks from decedent McCracken
- one evidence package/bag containing mens underwear stained, from decedent

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

### McCracken

• one evidence package/bag containing one maroon in color tee shirt, cut open in front and exhibiting possible ballistic defect in front side

Upon completion of autopsy and transfer of evidence items to Snyder, they were transported to the BCI Richfield office. The clothing items were placed into the temporary evidence/drying room and the remaining items placed into temporary evidence locker #4.

Note: Digital iPhone images were captured while at autopsy and of all items while at BCI Richfield and uploaded into this case file.

### Attachments:

Attachment # 01: 2022-10-06: 2022\_2085 SCME Evidence Receipt 20221006\_20215547

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Case Number:

2022-003155

Autopsy Evidence 1

# **SUMMIT COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER**

85 N. Summit Street Akron, OH 44308-1948 (330) 643-2101 / Fax (330) 643-2100

# **EVIDENCE/PROPERTY RETURNED RECEIPT**

Homicide Evidence from Jeremy McCracken:

Transferred Date: 10/06/2022 10:39 AM

	✓1. Hair sample (head hair)
	√2. Hair sample (pubic hair)
	✓3. Nail clippings (right hand)
	A, Nail clippings (left hand)
	25. DNA blood standard card
	6. Fingerprint Card
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	7. Projectile recovered during autopsy (1-box)
	8. Tee Shirt
	✓9. Underwear
	10. Pair of Socks
	✓11. Set of Handcuffs
Ì	RECEIPT SIGNATURE BLOCK
	Aconomic P.C. I
	Agency: BCI
ļ	Received by: Agent Charlie Snyder Returned by: Amy Schaefer
	$\sim$ $\sim$
	1 1 X BOI 90
	Signature: Date/Time: 10/6/22